

Public Health Engineering Health Protection #1200 – 601 West Broadway Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 4C2

July 31, 2024

SCRD 1975 Field Road Sechelt B.C., V0N 3A1

Attention: Stephen Misiurak, P.Eng.

To Whom It May Concern:

Revised Chester Road Well and Pump Improvements, SCRD Water Supply System Construction Permit VCH-24-580

Please find enclosed a Construction Permit issued under Section 7 of the Drinking Water Protection Act authorizing your waterworks construction. This Permit is valid for one year only and is non-transferable. This permit supersedes permit VCH-23-492 dated May 3, 2023.

If you have any questions regarding this Permit, do not hesitate to contact me at the phone number or e-mail address noted below.

Yours truly,

DocuSigned by: 0A334F06B2E1459...

Michael Wu, P. Eng., FEC Public Health Engineer telephone: 604-675-3860

e-mail: michael.wu@vch.ca

attachment

cc: Michael Nguyen, DWO, VCH



Water Supply System Construction Permit

No. VCH - 24 - 580

TO: Sunshine Coast Regional District

FOR: Chester Road Well and Pump Improvements, SCRD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT INFORMATION: Updated Construction Permit application dated April 29, 2024, Revised Drawings No. Sheet 1 to Sheet 10 entitled Chaster Road Well and Pump Improvements (all Rev 0 issue for tender August 2024)

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY: SCRD, BC

PORTRAYING: proposed improvements to the existing Chester Road Well including installation of pitless adaptor and well cap, realignment of pipes and decommissioning of the existing well pit, Sunshine Coast

and submitted in accordance with Section 7 of the Drinking Water Protection Act have been reviewed and the proposed work on the construction, alteration or extension may be commenced in accordance with the approved plans.

This document grants authorization under Section 7 (Construction permits and requirements for water supply systems) of the Drinking Water Protection Act only, and does not constitute permission or consent under any other Act or authority.

This permit is subject to the terms and conditions identified in the attached Schedule One.

July 31, 2024

DATE ISSUED

DocuSigned by: 0A334F06B2E1459...

Michael Wu, P.Eng., FEC Public Health Engineer Vancouver Coastal Health

Schedule One - Water Supply System Construction Permit No. VCH - 24 - 580

The following Terms and Conditions form part of this Water Supply System Construction Permit:

- 1. This Permit applies specifically to the works as herein approved. Any subsequent changes to the design require the submission of amended drawings to the Public Health Engineer and approval before installation of the amended works. Approval of the works in this Permit is not to be construed as approval of any existing works in the remainder of the water system.
- 2. It is the responsibility of the Owner of the water system to ensure that, following completion of construction or repair, all new works are adequately disinfected in accordance with the appropriate AWWA standard or equivalent. After disinfection, the water must be tested for bacteriological quality by a lab accredited by the BC Provincial Health Officer and satisfactory results obtained before the works are placed in service. A copy of the final test results is to be sent to the Drinking Water Officer.